

No. 22A184

In the Supreme Court of the United States

YESHIVA UNIVERSITY AND PRESIDENT ARI BERMAN,
Applicants,

v.

YU PRIDE ALLIANCE, MOLLY MEISELS, DONIEL WEINREICH,
AMITAI MILLER, AND ANONYMOUS,
Respondents.

*ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW OR
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND STAY*

**MOTION OF PROFESSOR RICHARD A. EPSTEIN FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS
WITHOUT 10 DAYS' NOTICE AND IN PAPER FORMAT**

Kelly J. Shackelford
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey C. Mateer
David J. Hacker
Keisha T. Russell
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
kshackelford@firstliberty.org

Kayla A. Toney
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
227 Pennsylvania Ave SE
Washington, D.C. 20003

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Yeshiva University is not a place of public accommodation.....	4
A. New York City’s law explicitly excludes “distinctly private” organizations and “religious corporations” as places of public accommodation, and Yeshiva is both.....	5
B. Religious schools are not places of public accommodation under federal or state nondiscrimination laws.....	8
C. The unconstitutional conditions doctrine prohibits the government from requiring Yeshiva to violate its religious beliefs in order to receive education funding.....	14
D. Religious organizations are not public accommodations even where they are open to the public and have additional purposes other than religious exercise.....	16
II. Treating Yeshiva University’s internal religious decision-making process as a public accommodation ignores binding Supreme Court precedent.....	18
A. The lower court violated the First Amendment doctrine of religious autonomy when it analyzed whether Yeshiva University exists for a “primary” religious purpose.....	18
B. Religious schools receive special protections in the law because they intentionally integrate faith and learning.....	20
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. AOSI</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	14, 15
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	10
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	10, 11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	16, 17
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	18, 20, 22
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	18
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969)	9
<i>Downtown Soup Kitchen v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 636 (D. Alaska 2021)	16, 17
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2nd Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	6, 7, 16, 17
<i>Gay Rts. Coal. of Georgetown Univ. L. Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987).....	8, 12
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	21

<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	18
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	21, 22, 23
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	20, 21, 23
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	14, 15
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	10
<i>Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Phila. v. Pa. Hum. Rels. Comm’n</i> , 548 A.2d 328 (Pa. 1988).....	8, 12
<i>Romeo v. Seton Hall Univ.</i> , 378 N.J. Super. 384 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005).....	8, 12
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	9
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8, 11, 14, 18
<i>Varlesi v. Wayne State Univ.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	16, 17
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a.....	8
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-101, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Phila. Code § 9–1102(1)(w).....	6, 7
Other Authorities	
<i>Commission’s History</i> , NYC Human Rights (2022), https://perma.cc/9XGE-E726	8

<i>Joe Behnarsh, YU Athletics Director, and Anti-Semitism in Sports,</i> YU News (Sept. 26, 2019), https://perma.cc/4G5A-3V8E	14
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Public Accommodations Under the Civil Rights Act of 1964: Why Freedom of Association Counts as a Human Right,</i> 66 Stan. L. Rev. 1241 (2014)	9, 10, 16
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Constitutional Perils of Moderation: The Case of the Boy Scouts,</i> 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 119 (2000)	11
Byron Johnson, William H. Wubbenhorst, and Alfreda Alvarez, <i>Assessing the Faith-Based Response to Homelessness in America: Findings From Eleven Cities,</i> Baylor Institute for Studies of Religion (2017), https://perma.cc/W5MZ-9PKZ	17
Rabbi Norman Lamm, <i>Torah Umadda</i> 171 (2010)	2
JTA and Marcy Oster, <i>Photos of Thousands of Yeshiva University Students Appear on anti-Semitic Website,</i> Haaretz (Sept. 2, 2019), https://perma.cc/RU8G-GXMH	14
<i>Yeshiva (Pl. Yeshivot),</i> Encyclopedia.com (2019), https://perma.cc/B3UB-QCQF	2
